STORYTELLING FOR USER EXPERIENCE

Crafting Stories for Better Design
by WHITNEY QUESENBERY & KEVIN BROOKS

A Rosenfeld




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dedication

How to Use This Book
Who Should Read This Book?
What’s in This Book?

What Comes with This Book?

Frequently Asked Questions
Foreword

CHAPTER1

Why Stories?

What is a story?

There are many types of stories in UX design
More work? Not really!

More reading

Summary

CHAPTER 2
How UX Stories Work

Stories are more than just narrative

Stories have many roles in user experience design
Maybe you’re not convinced

Summary

CHAPTER 3

Stories Start with Listening

(and Observing)

UX design requires good listening skills

Listening and observing leads to
better understanding

TABLE oF CONTENTS

Vi
XX

U D =

10

12

13
16
20
27
29

31
33

34

IX



Being listened to is addictive
Learn to be a good listener
Teach your team to listen
More reading

Summary

CHAPTER 4

The Ethics of Stories

Good research ethics—good storytelling

Professional societies give us
relevant ethics for stories

Acknowledge your own influence

Tell the story accurately

Keep the story authentic

End the story well

More reading

Summary

CHAPTER 5

Stories as Part of a UX Process

UX is a cross-disciplinary practice

Using stories in user experience design
is not a new idea

Stories can be part of many UX activities

More reading

Summary

X STORYTELLING FOR USER EXPERIENCE

38
39
42
43
44

45
46

48
49
49

51
52
53
54

55
58

59

o1
65
66



CHAPTER 6

Collecting Stories

(as Part of Research)

The best stories come from being there
Other sources of stories are all around you
Listen for stories

Get groups to tell stories to each other
Explore memorable incidents

You can observe stories, too

Tips for collecting stories

Write stories into your notes

More reading

Summary

CHAPTER 7
Selecting Stories

(as Part of Analysis)
Your first audience: yourself
What are you looking for?
Finding the stories

Finding stories in data
Building stories into personas
Summary

CHAPTER 8

Using Stories for Design Ideas
Stories evolve through the design process
Brainstorming for new stories: Generative stories
Brainstorming helper: The storytelling game

TABLE oF CONTENTS

67
69
70
72
74
75
77
80
86
90

91

93
94
96
97
99

100

103

105
109
109

1

XI



Developing user research stories:
Generative stories (again)

Incorporating your user research
into the brainstorming game

Moving from brainstorming to concept:
Expressive stories

Stories that document design:
Prescriptive stories

Stories can be part of the brand story

More reading

Summary

CHAPTER 9

Evaluating with Stories

Using stories to create usability tasks

Turn user stories into “instant” usability tasks
Turning tasks into stories

Collecting stories just in time for usability testing
Using stories for reviews

Collecting stories during a usability test

More reading

Summary

CHAPTER 10

Sharing Stories

(Managing Up and Across)

Don’t worry—everyone is a storyteller

Help the audience build the story you tell

If you don’t know your audience well, try listening

XII STORYTELLING FOR USER EXPERIENCE

n7
18
19

122
126
127
128

129
130
131
132
133
134
134
136
137

139
140
141
141



A few audiences you may meet
More reading
Summary

CHAPTER TN

Crafting a Story

What do we mean by “craft”?
Stories get better with practice
Sometimes stories fail

Think carefully about your goals
Summary

CHAPTER 12
Considering the Audience
The relationship between the audience
and the story
Details from user research help ground stories
What if they think they know, but they don’t?
Mirror stories are stories about ourselves
The relationship between you and the audience
How much are you like the audience?
Is your relationship to the story
the same as the audience’s?
Do you bring different pieces of the puzzle?
Help them get from here to there
Use stories to advocate
Bring them home safely
More reading
Summary

TABLE oF CONTENTS

142
153
154

155
156
157
158
159
161

163

164
168
169

171
172
173

174
175
176
178
180
182
183

XIII



CHAPTER 13

Combining the Ingredients
of a Story

Perspective

Characters

Context

Imagery

Language of the story

Putting the ingredients together
Summary

CHAPTER 14
Developing Structure and Plot
Story structures are patterns
Story structure helps the audience,

the author, and the story
Useful story structures for UX stories
Using plot
Choosing a story structure and plot
Stories are more than the sum of their parts
More reading
Summary

CHAPTER 15

Ways to Tell Stories

Telling oral stories

Written stories

Visual stories

Multimedia, video, or animated stories

XIV STORYTELLING FOR USER EXPERIENCE

185
186
194
199
205
207
208
210

211
212

215

216
230
235
236
237
238

239
240
250
254
260



Putting stories in your reports

Make presentations a story of their own
Choosing the medium for your story
More reading

Summary

CHAPTER 16
Try Something New

Index
Acknowledgments
About the Authors
Contributors

TABLE oF CONTENTS

264
267
272
273
274

275
281
293
295
298

XV



LIST OF STORIES

Stories help us see the user experience more clearly

A story from a persona:
Barbara—The “Designated Searcher”

A point-of-pain story

A story to launch a design discussion
Really interactive television

A prescriptive story

The Ant and the Grasshopper:
two versions of the same story

Kevin’s story about Tokyo

What kinds of stories do you tell?

Using analogies to change people’s minds
Listening can tap into emotions
Misunderstandings about the agenda

Second thoughts can be deeper

We forget to mention everyday facts

When actions contradict words

Listening is the key to selling

A story can deliver good news...and bad news

Cleaning up spoken language for
written presentation

Meeting real customers leads to a whole
new way of talking

Which remote controller is more fun?

Sometimes you learn more than you expect

XVI STORYTELLING FOR USER EXPERIENCE

O 0 N O O

17
22
25
26
32
35
36
36
37
42
49

52

68
70
75



Life and death—an incident that changed
my perspective

Train doors open from the inside, right?

They meant what they said

People may have reasons that are not obvious.
Seeing it in context changes the answer
Pulling bits of information together

Golden pages

Purple buildings

Even engineering PhDs can play games
Different work styles need different story styles
A generative story

Flow Interactive scenarios invent a design

A standard built from stories

Connectivity and intelligence:
Mobile shopping carts

“Just-in-time” stories

They use it where?

Two research events in one session
Listening while you tell a story

Doing the right thing, not just saying it
Framing a new idea with a story
Parking technology

Small steps and giant leaps

Creating a shared story

LisT oF STORIES

76
78
79
81
83
97
99
107
110
114
15
119
122

124
133
134
135
142
144
147
148

151
152

XVII



Even clowns work at crafting their story
The story that failed

Translating tasks into “medical speak”
Seeing the business from their point of view
“But an ELAM 251 had pale green paint!”
Learning from a tough room

Stories as a new approach

Accessibility to the face

Home safely

Waiting for the bus

Telling the story of how | got there
Missing the meeting

The lion’s story

Mi casa es su casa

Dialing the phone

They don’t leave one of their own behind
Widgets for prosperity

Widgets (retold)

Waiting for the bus (retold)

A lawyer in Japan

The mechanics of writing

Riding my bike

Shopping

The Camaro in my mind

Texting

XVIII STORYTELLING FOR USER EXPERIENCE

158
158
168
170
174
177
178
179
181
190
191
192
194
200
204
205
217
218
220
222
224
225
225
226
227



Layers of search

The hi-fi

Diving booties

Diving booties (retold)
Mobile crowds

The power of storytelling

LisT oF STORIES

227
229
232
233
234
278

XIX



What do we mean by “craft™?

156

o far in this book we've discussed why and when to tell stories in UX
design. Now we are going to focus on how. No matter how short the

story, careful construction is critical.

The idea for a story may arise spontaneously, offered to illustrate a point or
answer a question. Or you may plan a story in advance as part of a report
or presentation. However you discover the story and whenever you use it,
your goal is always the same: You want the story to make a point. The work
of crafting a story is aimed at ensuring that the story communicates what

you intend and is not misunderstood.

Now it is time to turn our attention to how to craft a story. In the rest of the
chapters, we will look at the following elements of a story and how you can

use them to make your stories more engaging (and more effective).

The information in these chapters draws on theory and guidance for any
kind of story, but is just as relevant for a user experience story. For example,
you may not think of yourself as a performer, but when you tell a story to

a group, that’s a form of oral storytelling. Your user experience stories may
not be plot-driven adventure stories, but they describe actions, giving them
a structure and plot.

The elements of a story we will explore in detail are:
e The audience: Who is the story intended to reach?
* The ingredients: What does the story have to include?
* The story structure: How should the story be structured?

* The medium: How will the story be told?

What do we mean by “craft”?

“Craft” is a tricky word. It can refer to the skill it takes to make something
or to an occupation requiring manual dexterity or skilled artistry. It can
refer to skill in deception, but has also been used to mean the end result
of skilled work, such as masterful writing. All of those meanings apply to

storytelling in user experience design—except the part about deception,

CuAPTER 11



What do we mean by “craft”? I Stories get better with practice

of course. (See Chapter 4, “The Ethics of Stories,” if you have questions
about authenticity and deception.)

These stories are created for a purpose. They are not primarily about
self-expression, but this doesn’t mean that they shouldn’t be eloquent, fun,

or engaging.

Think of a user experience story as a basket. Baskets have a purpose—they
are a container to hold things. The first evaluation of a basket is whether it
does its job well. But a master basket maker goes beyond function to make
a basket that is not only useful, but beautiful. When a basket maker knows
how to create beautiful baskets over and over again, that’s craft. Similarly,
learning the craft of storytelling will help you repeatedly create effective
stories. As you practice telling stories, you can aim to become a master (UX

design) storyteller, creating better and better stories.

Stories get better with practice

Crafting a story is an iterative process. You write a first draft, try it out, refine
it based on feedback, and try it again. After Kevin taught a workshop at a
storytelling conference for the first time and told an example story at the end,

a wise, old storyteller named J.G “Paw Paw” Pinkerton came up to him.

“Nice story, young man,” he said. “You know, you don't really know a
story until you've told it a hundred times.” What? A hundred times? That’s
ridiculous! But Kevin later realized that J.G. was right. Perhaps the number
is a bit arbitrary, but stories get better with practice, whether they are
intended for performance or design. The more you tell a story, the better
the story becomes, and the more comfortable the teller becomes at telling

it. Also, the more you tell a story, the more you can subtly (or not-so-
subtly) adapt it to new audiences and situations. These opportunities allow
you to see new dimensions in the story, and as J.G. said, the more you'll

understand it.

You probably won’t work that hard on every story you use. Some will be
quick improvisations, but others will develop into workhorses of your

repertoire, stories you can tell over and over again. “I have a repertoire of

CRAFTING A STORY

157



Stories get better with practice E@  Sometimes stories fail

stories that I've built up over my years of design practice,” Tom Erickson
writes. “T collect them. I write them. I tell them. I piece together new
stories out of bits of old ones. I make up stories about my own observations
and experiences. I use these stories to generate discussion, to inform,

to persuade.”

To tell good stories, you have to work at it and be willing to adapt.

EVEN CLOWNS WORK AT CRAFTING THEIR STORY
One year while | was working as a lighting designer for the Big
Apple Circus, the show included a famous clown, a top star of
the one-ring European circus, with an act that was completely
different from the red-nose, physical humor of American clowns. His first
night, he bombed. The kids just stared at him with no laughs and hardly
even a giggle. All of us working with the circus all waited for the tantrum,
for the star to blame the audience. Instead, the next morning, while we
were working on the lights, he brought his trunk into the ring and quietly
rehearsed. That night, he got a few laughs, and over the next days he
continued to work, changing some bits, dropping some, and adding new
ones. By the end of the week, he was getting the big laughs and the
applause. He didn’t do it by abandoning his style of clowning, but by
listening carefully to the audience and learning how to speak to them.
—“When the Show Goes On,” Boxes and Arrows: www.boxesandarrows.
com/view/when_the_show_must_go_on_its_time_to_collaborate_
or_die W

Sometimes stories fail

We've stressed that anyone can create stories. We've focused on ways to
successfully use stories in user experience design. But, much as we hate

to admit it, sometimes stories fail. Sometimes, no matter how much you
work on a story, you just can't get it right. Maybe it’s you. Maybe it’s the
audience. Maybe it’s a good story for the wrong audience. Maybe the point

you are trying to make simply isn’t meant to be made in a story.

THE STORY THAT FAILED

After | came out of the closet as a storyteller at Motorola, they
decided that | should be responsible for crafting the use cases for
my department’s research technologies.

158 CuAPTER 11



Sometimes stories fail E  Think carefully about your goals

| would do version after version of these use cases, and | thought they were
terrific. They went beyond “Susan doesn’t know how to use her phone, so
she hit the OK button and it works.” There was motivation. Characters need
a reason to pick up the phone—if there’s a problem a user needs to solve
and it doesn’t make sense to pick up a phone to solve that problem, then it
doesn’t do any good to have a solution on the phone.

So | would write these brilliant use cases, and they’d say, “Nah, it doesn’t
work for us.” OK, | thought. I'll try a different flow, add some more data and
structure. “Nah, didn’t work.” Then | tried a series of different variations in a
row. Still didn’t work. | tried adding more of the technical aspects of the use
cases, giving them a multidimensional feel. “Nah, It’s a little long.” Long? It’s
one or two paragraphs. “Yeah, it’s a little long. We’re not going to read that.”

So what would work? | asked. “Two sentences.” Should | take out the
punctuation so it looks more like PowerPoint? | wondered. Would that make
them feel more comfortable and familiar? | was shocked. M

It would be easy to get angry. Kevin put a lot of work into trying to make
stories work. But they didn’t. He tried different ways of using stories, and
he probably improved the stories as he worked on them, but they just didn’t
work for that audience, period.

All we can say is this: Know when to leave it behind. A good story will

resurface when the time is right.

Think carefully about your goals

User experience stories should not be random anecdotes or simple jokes to
make the audience laugh. Imagine that you've had a rough flight on your
way to a meeting. As you start your presentation, you are still annoyed, so
you try to work it into an amusing story. It seems to work. The audience
laughs. The problem is that unless that story illustrates a point-of-pain
relevant to your project, reinforces data from your user research, or makes
some point about your user experience goals, it won't really help your
presentation. Even worse, if you haven’t thought carefully about the story,
it could backfire, contradicting your point or distracting the audience with
a lingering mental image that makes them ponder the story’s relevance and

pay less attention to you.

CRAFTING A STORY 159



Think carefully about your goals

160

Like any design, creating a story starts with having a clear goal. User
experience design stories are created for a specific audience and purpose.
You might need a story that helps a researcher see and feel the user’s
perspectives a little more clearly. Or your goal might be to show a
development team the relative advantages of different design solutions and
how they balance user needs against business goals. Or perhaps your goal
is to inspire a design team to think creatively about a new problem space.
To be effective in each of these situations demands a story crafted to make a

point to a specific audience.

CuAPTER 11



Summary

Summary

The final section of the book is focused on how rather than why or

when to use stories in user experience design.

* The work of crafting a story is aimed at ensuring that the story
meets your goals, communicates what you intend, and is not
misunderstood.

* Creating a story requires practice and a willingness to iterate the
story until it works.

e Stories sometimes fail, and you have to let the story go and find a

different way to communicate.

The next chapters look at the elements that go into creating a story.
It starts with the audience, includes ingredients like perspective,
characters, context, imagery, and language and covers structure, plot,
and the way you tell the story.

CRAFTING A STORY 161



