

STORYTELLING FOR USER EXPERIENCE

Crafting Stories for Better Design

by WHITNEY QUESENBERY & KEVIN BROOKS

foreword by Ginny Redish

Rosenfeld

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dedication	iii
How to Use This Book	iv
Who Should Read This Book?	iv
What's in This Book?	V
What Comes with This Book?	V
Frequently Asked Questions	vi
Foreword	XX
CHAPTER 1	
Why Stories?	1
What is a story?	4
There are many types of stories in UX design	5
More work? Not really!	10
More reading	11 12
Summary	12
CHAPTER 2	
How UX Stories Work	13
Stories are more than just narrative	16
Stories have many roles in user experience design	20
Maybe you're not convinced	27
Summary	29
CHAPTER 3	
Stories Start with Listening	
(and Observing)	31
UX design requires good listening skills	33
Listening and observing leads to	
better understanding	34

Being listened to is addictive	38
Learn to be a good listener	39
Teach your team to listen	42
More reading	43
Summary	44
CHAPTER 4	
The Ethics of Stories	45
Good research ethics—good storytelling	46
Professional societies give us	
relevant ethics for stories	48
Acknowledge your own influence	49
Tell the story accurately	49
Keep the story authentic	51
End the story well	52
More reading	53
Summary	54
CHAPTER 5	
Stories as Part of a UX Process	55
UX is a cross-disciplinary practice	58
Using stories in user experience design	
is not a new idea	59
Stories can be part of many UX activities	61
More reading	65
Summary	66

CHAPTER 6	
Collecting Stories	
(as Part of Research)	67
The best stories come from being there	69
Other sources of stories are all around you	70
Listen for stories	72
Get groups to tell stories to each other	74
Explore memorable incidents	75
You can observe stories, too	77
Tips for collecting stories	80
Write stories into your notes	86
More reading	90
Summary	91
CHAPTER 7	
Selecting Stories	
(as Part of Analysis)	93
Your first audience: yourself	94
What are you looking for?	96
Finding the stories	97
Finding stories in data	99
Building stories into personas	100
Summary	103
CHAPTER 8	
Using Stories for Design Ideas	105
Stories evolve through the design process	109
Brainstorming for new stories: Generative stories	109
Brainstorming helper: The storytelling game	111

Developing user research stories:	
Generative stories (again)	117
Incorporating your user research	
into the brainstorming game	118
Moving from brainstorming to concept:	
Expressive stories	119
Stories that document design:	
Prescriptive stories	122
Stories can be part of the brand story	126
More reading	127
Summary	128
CHAPTER 9	
Evaluating with Stories	129
Using stories to create usability tasks	130
Turn user stories into "instant" usability tasks	13
Turning tasks into stories	132
Collecting stories just in time for usability testing	133
Using stories for reviews	134
Collecting stories during a usability test	134
More reading	136
Summary	137
CHAPTER 10	
Sharing Stories	
(Managing Up and Across)	139
Don't worry—everyone is a storyteller	140
Help the audience build the story you tell	14
If you don't know your audience well try listening	1 <i>4</i>

A few audiences you may meet	142
More reading	153
Summary	154
Suffiffially	154
CHAPTER 11	
Crafting a Story	155
What do we mean by "craft"?	156
Stories get better with practice	157
Sometimes stories fail	158
Think carefully about your goals	159
Summary	161
CHAPTER 12	
Considering the Audience	163
The relationship between the audience	
and the story	164
Details from user research help ground stories	168
What if they think they know, but they don't?	169
Mirror stories are stories about ourselves	171
The relationship between you and the audience	172
How much are you like the audience?	173
Is your relationship to the story	
the same as the audience's?	174
Do you bring different pieces of the puzzle?	175
Help them get from here to there	176
Use stories to advocate	178
Bring them home safely	180
More reading	182
Summary	183

CHAPTER 13 Combining the Ingredients of a Story 185 Perspective 186 Characters 194 199 Context **Imagery** 205 207 Language of the story Putting the ingredients together 208 210 Summary **CHAPTER 14 Developing Structure and Plot** 211 Story structures are patterns 212 Story structure helps the audience, the author, and the story 215 Useful story structures for UX stories 216 Using plot 230 Choosing a story structure and plot 235 Stories are more than the sum of their parts 236 237 More reading Summary 238 **CHAPTER 15** Ways to Tell Stories 239 Telling oral stories 240 Written stories 250 Visual stories 254 Multimedia, video, or animated stories 260

Putting stories in your reports	264
Make presentations a story of their own	267
Choosing the medium for your story	272
More reading	273
Summary	274
CHAPTER 16	
Try Something New	275
Index	281
Acknowledgments	293
About the Authors	295

LIST OF STORIES

Stories help us see the user experience more clearly	2
A story from a persona:	
Barbara—The "Designated Searcher"	6
A point-of-pain story	6
A story to launch a design discussion	7
Really interactive television	8
A prescriptive story	9
The Ant and the Grasshopper:	
two versions of the same story	17
Kevin's story about Tokyo	22
What kinds of stories do you tell?	25
Using analogies to change people's minds	26
Listening can tap into emotions	32
Misunderstandings about the agenda	35
Second thoughts can be deeper	36
We forget to mention everyday facts	36
When actions contradict words	37
Listening is the key to selling	42
A story can deliver good newsand bad news	49
Cleaning up spoken language for	
written presentation	52
Meeting real customers leads to a whole	
new way of talking	68
Which remote controller is more fun?	70
Sometimes you learn more than you expect	75

Life and death—an incident that changed	
my perspective	76
Train doors open from the inside, right?	78
They meant what they said	79
People may have reasons that are not obvious.	81
Seeing it in context changes the answer	83
Pulling bits of information together	97
Golden pages	99
Purple buildings	107
Even engineering PhDs can play games	110
Different work styles need different story styles	114
A generative story	115
Flow Interactive scenarios invent a design	119
A standard built from stories	122
Connectivity and intelligence:	
Mobile shopping carts	124
"Just-in-time" stories	133
They use it where?	134
Two research events in one session	135
Listening while you tell a story	142
Doing the right thing, not just saying it	144
Framing a new idea with a story	147
Parking technology	148
Small steps and giant leaps	151
Creating a shared story	152

Even clowns work at crafting their story	158
The story that failed	158
Translating tasks into "medical speak"	168
Seeing the business from their point of view	170
"But an ELAM 251 had pale green paint!"	174
Learning from a tough room	177
Stories as a new approach	178
Accessibility to the face	179
Home safely	181
Waiting for the bus	190
Telling the story of how I got there	191
Missing the meeting	192
The lion's story	194
Mi casa es su casa	200
Dialing the phone	204
They don't leave one of their own behind	205
Widgets for prosperity	217
Widgets (retold)	218
Waiting for the bus (retold)	220
A lawyer in Japan	222
The mechanics of writing	224
Riding my bike	225
Shopping	225
The Camaro in my mind	226
Texting	227

Layers of search	227
The hi-fi	229
Diving booties	232
Diving booties (retold)	233
Mobile crowds	234
The power of storytelling	278

o far in this book we've discussed *why* and *when* to tell stories in UX design. Now we are going to focus on *how*. No matter how short the story, careful construction is critical.

The idea for a story may arise spontaneously, offered to illustrate a point or answer a question. Or you may plan a story in advance as part of a report or presentation. However you discover the story and whenever you use it, your goal is always the same: You want the story to make a point. The work of crafting a story is aimed at ensuring that the story communicates what you intend and is not misunderstood.

Now it is time to turn our attention to how to craft a story. In the rest of the chapters, we will look at the following elements of a story and how you can use them to make your stories more engaging (and more effective).

The information in these chapters draws on theory and guidance for any kind of story, but is just as relevant for a user experience story. For example, you may not think of yourself as a performer, but when you tell a story to a group, that's a form of oral storytelling. Your user experience stories may not be plot-driven adventure stories, but they describe actions, giving them a structure and plot.

The elements of a story we will explore in detail are:

- **The audience:** Who is the story intended to reach?
- The ingredients: What does the story have to include?
- **The story structure:** How should the story be structured?
- **The medium:** How will the story be told?

What do we mean by "craft"?

"Craft" is a tricky word. It can refer to the skill it takes to make something or to an occupation requiring manual dexterity or skilled artistry. It can refer to skill in deception, but has also been used to mean the end result of skilled work, such as masterful writing. All of those meanings apply to storytelling in user experience design—except the part about deception,

of course. (See Chapter 4, "The Ethics of Stories," if you have questions about authenticity and deception.)

These stories are created for a purpose. They are not primarily about *self-expression*, but this doesn't mean that they shouldn't be eloquent, fun, or engaging.

Think of a user experience story as a basket. Baskets have a purpose—they are a container to hold things. The first evaluation of a basket is whether it does its job well. But a master basket maker goes beyond function to make a basket that is not only useful, but beautiful. When a basket maker knows how to create beautiful baskets over and over again, that's craft. Similarly, learning the craft of storytelling will help you repeatedly create effective stories. As you practice telling stories, you can aim to become a master (UX design) storyteller, creating better and better stories.

Stories get better with practice

Crafting a story is an iterative process. You write a first draft, try it out, refine it based on feedback, and try it again. After Kevin taught a workshop at a storytelling conference for the first time and told an example story at the end, a wise, old storyteller named J.G "Paw Paw" Pinkerton came up to him.

"Nice story, young man," he said. "You know, you don't really know a story until you've told it a hundred times." What? A hundred times? That's ridiculous! But Kevin later realized that J.G. was right. Perhaps the number is a bit arbitrary, but stories get better with practice, whether they are intended for performance or design. The more you tell a story, the better the story becomes, and the more comfortable the teller becomes at telling it. Also, the more you tell a story, the more you can subtly (or not-so-subtly) adapt it to new audiences and situations. These opportunities allow you to see new dimensions in the story, and as J.G. said, the more you'll understand it.

You probably won't work that hard on every story you use. Some will be quick improvisations, but others will develop into workhorses of your repertoire, stories you can tell over and over again. "I have a repertoire of

stories that I've built up over my years of design practice," Tom Erickson writes. "I collect them. I write them. I tell them. I piece together new stories out of bits of old ones. I make up stories about my own observations and experiences. I use these stories to generate discussion, to inform, to persuade."

To tell good stories, you have to work at it and be willing to adapt.



EVEN CLOWNS WORK AT CRAFTING THEIR STORY

One year while I was working as a lighting designer for the Big

Apple Circus, the show included a famous clown, a top star of the one-ring European circus, with an act that was completely different from the red-nose, physical humor of American clowns. His first night, he bombed. The kids just stared at him with no laughs and hardly even a giggle. All of us working with the circus all waited for the tantrum, for the star to blame the audience. Instead, the next morning, while we were working on the lights, he brought his trunk into the ring and quietly rehearsed. That night, he got a few laughs, and over the next days he continued to work, changing some bits, dropping some, and adding new ones. By the end of the week, he was getting the big laughs and the applause. He didn't do it by abandoning his style of clowning, but by listening carefully to the audience and learning how to speak to them. - "When the Show Goes On," Boxes and Arrows: www.boxesandarrows. com/view/when_the_show_must_go_on_its_time_to_collaborate_ or die

Sometimes stories fail

We've stressed that anyone can create stories. We've focused on ways to successfully use stories in user experience design. But, much as we hate to admit it, sometimes stories fail. Sometimes, no matter how much you work on a story, you just can't get it right. Maybe it's you. Maybe it's the audience. Maybe it's a good story for the wrong audience. Maybe the point you are trying to make simply isn't meant to be made in a story.



THE STORY THAT FAILED

After I came out of the closet as a storyteller at Motorola, they decided that I should be responsible for crafting the use cases for my department's research technologies.

I would do version after version of these use cases, and I thought they were terrific. They went beyond "Susan doesn't know how to use her phone, so she hit the OK button and it works." There was motivation. Characters need a reason to pick up the phone—if there's a problem a user needs to solve and it doesn't make sense to pick up a phone to solve that problem, then it doesn't do any good to have a solution on the phone.

So I would write these brilliant use cases, and they'd say, "Nah, it doesn't work for us." OK, I thought. I'll try a different flow, add some more data and structure. "Nah, didn't work." Then I tried a series of different variations in a row. Still didn't work. I tried adding more of the technical aspects of the use cases, giving them a multidimensional feel. "Nah, It's a little long." Long? It's one or two paragraphs. "Yeah, it's a little long. We're not going to read that."

So what would work? I asked. "Two sentences." Should I take out the punctuation so it looks more like PowerPoint? I wondered. Would that make them feel more comfortable and familiar? I was shocked.

It would be easy to get angry. Kevin put a lot of work into trying to make stories work. But they didn't. He tried different ways of using stories, and he probably improved the stories as he worked on them, but they just didn't work for that audience, period.

All we can say is this: Know when to leave it behind. A good story will resurface when the time is right.

Think carefully about your goals

User experience stories should not be random anecdotes or simple jokes to make the audience laugh. Imagine that you've had a rough flight on your way to a meeting. As you start your presentation, you are still annoyed, so you try to work it into an amusing story. It seems to work. The audience laughs. The problem is that unless that story illustrates a point-of-pain relevant to your project, reinforces data from your user research, or makes some point about your user experience goals, it won't really help your presentation. Even worse, if you haven't thought carefully about the story, it could backfire, contradicting your point or distracting the audience with a lingering mental image that makes them ponder the story's relevance and pay less attention to you.

Like any design, creating a story starts with having a clear goal. User experience design stories are created for a specific audience and purpose. You might need a story that helps a researcher see and feel the user's perspectives a little more clearly. Or your goal might be to show a development team the relative advantages of different design solutions and how they balance user needs against business goals. Or perhaps your goal is to inspire a design team to think creatively about a new problem space. To be effective in each of these situations demands a story crafted to make a point to a specific audience.

Summary

The final section of the book is focused on *how* rather than *why* or *when* to use stories in user experience design.

- The work of crafting a story is aimed at ensuring that the story meets your goals, communicates what you intend, and is not misunderstood.
- Creating a story requires practice and a willingness to iterate the story until it works.
- Stories sometimes fail, and you have to let the story go and find a different way to communicate.

The next chapters look at the elements that go into creating a story. It starts with the audience, includes ingredients like perspective, characters, context, imagery, and language and covers structure, plot, and the way you tell the story.